

No. 23-1565

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JAMES HARPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL I. WERFEL, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service; INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1-10,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire
Case No. 1:20-cv-00771 (Laplante, J.)

**BRIEF OF PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Rodrigo Seira
PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP
548 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415) 986-9283

Omer Tene
Christopher J.C. Herbert
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
Tel.: (617) 570-1000

Andrew Kim
Gabe Maldoff
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1612
Tel.: (202) 346-4000
andrewkim@goodwinlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Paradigm Operations LP*

Dated: October 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Blockchain technology is designed to improve transparency and to protect the integrity of information, while returning some measure of control over the disclosure of information to end users.....	5
A. In the typical blockchain transaction, critical details about a transaction, including a user’s identity, remain private even though certain details about the transaction are widely publicized.	7
B. Crypto transactions can take place either on the blockchain itself or via third-party crypto exchanges, which are required to collect information concerning their customers.	8
C. Regardless of whether one transacts directly on the blockchain or through an exchange, knowing the identity of a wallet’s owner can reveal sensitive and nonpublic information about the user.	11
II. There is a reasonable expectation of privacy in crypto transactions—even ones conducted through an exchange.....	14
A. There is a societal expectation that crypto and blockchain can be used to ensure privacy, even when a third-party exchange is involved.....	15
B. In crypto cases, John Doe summonses have been used as dragnets.	19
C. The district court’s reliance on <i>Miller</i> was misplaced, as the IRS’s inquiry here is far more intrusive than the request for bank records in <i>Miller</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Byers v. IRS</i> , 963 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	23, 25
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	15
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01431-JSC, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 419 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1969)	24
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	16

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....24, 25, 27, 28

United States v. Payward Ventures, Inc.,
No. 23-mc-80029-JCS, 2023 WL 4303653
(N.D. Cal. June 30, 2023)21

United States v. Thornley,
707 F.2d 622 (1st Cir. 1983).....15

United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.,
407 U.S. 297 (1972).....4

Zietzke v. United States,
426 F. Supp. 3d 758 (W.D. Wash. 2019)9

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 7602(a)20

26 U.S.C. § 7609(f).....20

31 U.S.C. § 531110

Other Authorities

Steve Alder, *The Benefits of Using Blockchain for Medical Records*,
HIPAA Journal (Sept. 26, 2017),
<https://www.hipaajournal.com/blockchain-medical-records/>.....13

Paul Belonick, *Transparency is the New Privacy: Blockchain’s
Challenge for the Fourth Amendment*,
23 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 114 (2020).....5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19

*Cryptocurrencies And Medical Bills: The New Way To Pay For
Healthcare?*, Healthcare Business Today (Nov. 4, 2022),
[https://www.healthcarebusinesstoday.com/cryptocurrencies-and-
medical-bills-the-new-way-to-pay-for-healthcare/](https://www.healthcarebusinesstoday.com/cryptocurrencies-and-medical-bills-the-new-way-to-pay-for-healthcare/).....13

Cryptocurrency Exchanges, CFI (last visited Oct. 16, 2023),
[https://corporatefinanceinstitute.com/
resources/cryptocurrency/cryptocurrency-exchanges/](https://corporatefinanceinstitute.com/resources/cryptocurrency/cryptocurrency-exchanges/)9

Sam Daley, *33 Blockchain Applications and Real-World Use Cases*, BuiltIn (Mar. 2, 2023), <https://builtin.com/blockchain/blockchain-applications>13

Dep’t of the Treasury, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, *Guidance FIN-2013-G001, Application of FinCEN’s Regulations to Persons Administering, Exchanging, or Using Virtual Currencies* (Mar. 18, 2013), <https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/FIN-2013-G001.pdf>10

Ethereum Unique Addresses Chart, Etherscan (last visited Oct. 11, 2023), <https://etherscan.io/chart/address> 1

Benedict George & Toby Bochan, *Centralized Exchange (CEX) vs. Decentralized Exchange (DEX): What’s the Difference?*, CoinDesk (Nov. 15, 2022, 11:12 AM), <https://www.coindesk.com/learn/centralized-exchange-cex-vs-decentralized-exchange-dex-whats-the-difference/>8, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 94-658 (1975).....23

Anastasiya Haritonova, *Blockchain in Government: Use Cases, Challenges, and Real-Life Projects*, Pixelplex (Dec. 11, 2022), <https://pixelplex.io/blog/blockchain-in-government-processes/>13

Hosted Wallet, CipherTrace (last visited Sept. 27, 2023), <https://ciphertrace.com/glossary/wallet-hosted/>9

Hosted Wallet Explained, Freewallet (May 30, 2018), <https://freewallet.org/blog/hosted-wallet-explained/#What%20Is%20A%20Hosted%20Wallet?>10

How Does Blockchain Work?, Stanford Online (last visited Sept. 27, 2023), <https://online.stanford.edu/how-does-blockchain-work>.....6

How Does Coinbase Use My ID?, Coinbase (last visited Sept. 27, 2023), <https://help.coinbase.com/en/coinbase/privacy-and-security/other/how-does-coinbase-use-my-id>.....27

Commissioner Jaime Lizarraga, *Digital Assets: Putting Investors First*, SEC (Nov. 16, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/lizarraga-brooklyn-law-school-20221116>..... 1

David Z. Morris, *The Privacy Boom is Going to Change Everything*, CoinDesk (Jan. 24, 2022, 12:14 PM), <https://www.coindesk.com/layer2/2022/01/24/the-privacy-boom-is-going-to-change-everything/>..... 14

Satoshi Nakamoto, *Bitcoin: A Peer-to-Peer Electronic Cash System*, <https://bitcoin.org/bitcoin.pdf> 7

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Interpretive Letter #1172* (Oct. 2020), [https://www.occ.gov/topics/charters-and-licensing/interpretations-and-actions/2020/int1172.pdf](https://www OCC.gov/topics/charters-and-licensing/interpretations-and-actions/2020/int1172.pdf)..... 11

Joanna Ossinger, *The World’s Cryptocurrency is Now Worth More Than \$3 Trillion*, Time (Nov. 8, 2021, 8:23 PM), <https://time.com/6115300/cryptocurrency-value-3-trillion> 1

Nathaniel Popper, *Decoding the Enigma of Satoshi Nakamoto and the Birth of Bitcoin*, N.Y. Times (May 15, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/17/business/decoding-the-enigma-of-satoshi-nakamoto-and-the-birth-of-bitcoin.html> 15

MacKenzie Sigalos, *Ukraine Has Raised More Than \$54 Million as Bitcoin Donations Pour In to Support the War Against Russia*, CNBC (Mar. 3, 2022, 5:39 PM), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/03/03/ukraine-raises-54-million-as-bitcoin-donations-surge-amid-russian-war.html>..... 12

Robin Singh, *Getting Paid in Cryptocurrency? Learn the Tax Laws*, Forbes (July 9, 2021, 7:20 AM), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesfinancecouncil/2021/07/09/getting-paid-in-cryptocurrency-learn-the-tax-laws/?sh=4137b7fb579e> 12

Who Accepts Bitcoin in 2023?, Cryptonews (last visited Oct. 16, 2023), <https://cryptonews.com/guides/who-accepts-bitcoin.htm> 12
